

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN
:PRESENT:



THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 2623 OF 2019

Between:

Pailla Manoharamma, W/o. Sanjeeva Reddy, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Household, R/o. Plot No.80/B, Road No.03, Green Hills Colony, Saroornagar, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 2623 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chiliveru Chennaiah, S/o. Veeraiah, aged 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veerareddypally Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
2. Chiliveru Kistaiah, S/o. Jamal, aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
3. Chiliveru Isthari, S/o. Jamal, aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
4. Chiliveru Dhanamma, W/o. Late Chennaiah, aged about 53 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
5. Chiliveru Hari Krishna, S/o. Late Chennaiah, aged about 29 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
6. The Joint Collector, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District.
7. Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
8. Tahsildar, Bhongir, Yadadri-Bhongir District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: M/s. M.V. PRATAP KUMAR
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.6 to 8: GP FOR REVENUE (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings of the Joint Collector, Yadadri, Bhuvanagiri, i.e., the 6th Respondent herein, dated 05-01-2019, pending the disposal of the Writ Petition No.2623 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

ORDER:

Perusal of the impugned revisional order reflects that the Joint Collector, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District, did not even consider the issue of limitation which was one of the grounds cited by the appellate authority for dismissing the appeal.

There shall accordingly be interim suspension of the order dated 05.01.2019 passed by the Joint Collector, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District, in Revision Case No.F2/513 of 2016 pending further orders.

Post on 19.3.2019 for counters of the contesting respondents.

Sd/- N. PURUSHOTHAM REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Chiliveru Chennaiah, S/o. Veeraiah, aged 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veerareddypally Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
2. Chiliveru Kistaiah, S/o. Jamal, aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
3. Chiliveru Isthari, S/o. Jamal, aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
4. Chiliveru Dhanamma, W/o. Late Chennaiah, aged about 53 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
5. Chiliveru Hari Krishna, S/o. Late Chennaiah, aged about 29 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Veeravelly Village, Bhongir Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
6. The Joint Collector, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District.
7. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
8. The Tahsildar, Bhongir, Yadadri-Bhongir District (RR 1 to 8 by RPAD).
9. One CC to M/s. M.V. PRATAP KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC].
10. Two CC to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED: 12/02/2019

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WP.No.2623 of 2019

INTERIM SUSPENSION



A handwritten signature or mark, possibly a checkmark or a stylized 'V', located below the circular stamp.